

OFFICE OF DISTRICT AND SESSIONS JUDGE, FARIDABAD

In pursuance with the judgment dated 13.08.1997 passed by Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition (Criminal) No. 666-70 of 1992 with Criminal Misc. Petitions No. 7021-31 of 1992 titled "Vishakha and others Vs. State of Rajasthan & others" and Section 4 of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013. Internal Complaints Committee consisting the following has been constituted for Prevention and Redressal of complaints of Sexual Harassment or incidental thereto :

Sr. No.	Name and Designation	Designation	Email id	Mobile No./ Phone No.
1	Ms. Saurabh Gusain, Principal Judge, Family Court, Faridabad	Chairperson	saurab.gusain@aij.gov.in /	0129-2290043
2	Ms. Neetika Bhardwaj, Addl. Civil Judge (Sr. Division), Faridabad	Member	neetika.bhardwaj@aij.gov.in	0129-2284986
3	Ms. Ranjana Sharma, Advocate, District Bar Association, Faridabad.	Member	ranjanasharma824@gmail.com	9582946164
4.	Ms. Saraswati Sharma, Reader Gr.I	Member	-	7683055765

THE PENAL CONSEQUENCES OF SEXUAL HARASSMENT

As per rule 13(3) of the Sexual Harassment of Women at Work Place (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013:

(3) Where the Internal Committee, as the case may be, arrives at the conclusion that the allegation against the respondent has been proved, it shall recommend to the employer or the District Officer, as the case may be:-

(i) to take action for sexual harassment **as a misconduct in accordance with the provisions of the service rules**, applicable to the respondent or where no such service rules have been made, in such manner as may be prescribed:

(ii) to deduct, notwithstanding anything in the service rules applicable to the respondent, from the salary or wages of the respondent such sum as it may consider appropriate to be paid to the aggrieved woman or to her legal heirs, as it may determine, in accordance with the provisions of Section 15;

Provided further that in case the respondent fails to pay the sum referred to in clause (ii), the Internal Committee may forward the order for recovery of the sum as an arrear of land revenue to the concerned District Officer.

The penalties as provided under Rule 4 of the Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 2016 may be imposed on a Government employee for committing misconduct.

Sd/-
District and Sessions Judge,
Faridabad.

THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE
(PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

CHAPTER I

PRELIMINARY

SECTIONS

1. Short title, extent and commencement.
2. Definitions.
3. Prevention of sexual harassment.

CHAPTER II

CONSTITUTION OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

4. Constitution of Internal Complaints Committee.

CHAPTER III

CONSTITUTION OF LOCAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

5. Notification of District Officer.
6. Constitution and jurisdiction of Local Committee.
7. Composition tenure and other terms and conditions of Local Committee.
8. Grants and audit.

CHAPTER IV

COMPLAINT

9. Complaint of sexual harassment.
10. Conciliation.
11. Inquiry into complaint.

CHAPTER V

INQUIRY INTO COMPLAINT

12. Action during pendency of inquiry.
13. Inquiry report.
14. Punishment for false or malicious complaint and false evidence.
15. Determination of compensation.
16. Prohibition of publication or making known contents of complaint and inquiry proceedings.
17. Penalty for publication or making known contents of complaint and inquiry proceedings.
18. Appeal.

CHAPTER VI
DUTIES OF EMPLOYER

SECTIONS

19. Duties of employer.

CHAPTER VII
DUTIES AND POWERS OF DISTRICT OFFICER

20. Duties and powers of District Officer.

CHAPTER VIII
MISCELLANEOUS

21. Committee to submit annual report.
22. Employer to include information in annual report.
23. Appropriate Government to monitor implementation and maintain data.
24. Appropriate Government to take measures to publicise the Act.
25. Power to call for information and inspection of records.
26. Penalty for non-compliance with provisions of Act.
27. Cognizance of offence by courts.
28. Act not in derogation of any other law.
29. Power of appropriate Government to make rules.
30. Power to remove difficulties.

THE SEXUAL HARASSMENT OF WOMEN AT WORKPLACE
(PREVENTION, PROHIBITION AND REDRESSAL) ACT, 2013

ACT NO. 14 OF 2013

[22nd April, 2013]

An Act to provide protection against sexual harassment of women at workplace and for the prevention and redressal of complaints of sexual harassment and for matters connected therewith or incidental thereto.

WHEREAS sexual harassment results in violation of the fundamental rights of a woman to equality under articles 14 and 15 of the Constitution of India and her right to life and to live with dignity under article 21 of the Constitution and right to practice any profession or to carry on any occupation, trade or business which includes a right to a safe environment free from sexual harassment;

AND WHEREAS the protection against sexual harassment and the right to work with dignity are universally recognised human rights by international conventions and instruments such as Convention on the Elimination of all Forms of Discrimination against Women, which has been ratified on the 25th June, 1993 by the Government of India;

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to make provisions for giving effect to the said Convention for protection of women against sexual harassment at workplace.

BE it enacted by Parliament in the Sixty-fourth Year of the Republic of India as follows: —

CHAPTER I

PRELIMINARY

1. Short title, extent and commencement.—(1) This Act may be called the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act, 2013.

(2) It extends to the whole of India.

(3) It shall come into force on such date¹ as the Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, appoint.

2. Definitions.—In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires, —

(a) “aggrieved woman” means—

(i) in relation to a workplace, a woman, of any age whether employed or not, who alleges to have been subjected to any act of sexual harassment by the respondent;

(ii) in relation to dwelling place or house, a woman of any age who is employed in such a dwelling place or house;

(b) “appropriate Government” means—

(i) in relation to a workplace which is established, owned, controlled or wholly or substantially financed by funds provided directly or indirectly—

(A) by the Central Government or the Union territory administration, the Central Government;

(B) by the State Government, the State Government;

1. 9th December, 2013, vide notification No. S.O. 3606(E), dated 9th December, 2013, see Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, sec. 3(ii).

(ii) in relation to any workplace not covered under sub-clause (i) and falling within its territory, the State Government;

(c) “Chairperson” means the Chairperson of the Local Complaints Committee nominated under sub-section (1) of section 7;

(d) “District Officer” means an officer notified under section 5;

(e) “domestic worker” means a woman who is employed to do the household work in any household for remuneration whether in cash or kind, either directly or through any agency on a temporary, permanent, part time or full time basis, but does not include any member of the family of the employer;

(f) “employee” means a person employed at a workplace for any work on regular, temporary, *ad hoc* or daily wage basis, either directly or through an agent, including a contractor, with or, without the knowledge of the principal employer, whether for remuneration or not, or working on a voluntary basis or otherwise, whether the terms of employment are express or implied and includes a co-worker, a contract worker, probationer, trainee, apprentice or called by any other such name;

(g) “employer” means—

(i) in relation to any department, organisation, undertaking, establishment, enterprise, institution, office, branch or unit of the appropriate Government or a local authority, the head of that department, organisation, undertaking, establishment, enterprise, institution, office, branch or unit or such other officer as the appropriate Government or the local authority, as the case may be, may by an order specify in this behalf;

(ii) in any workplace not covered under sub-clause (i), any person responsible for the management, supervision and control of the workplace.

Explanation. —For the purposes of this sub-clause “management” includes the person or board or committee responsible for formulation and administration of policies for such organisation;

(iii) in relation to workplace covered under sub-clauses (i) and (ii), the person discharging contractual obligations with respect to his or her employees;

(iv) in relation to a dwelling place or house, a person or a household who employs or benefits from the employment of domestic worker, irrespective of the number, time period or type of such worker employed, or the nature of the employment or activities performed by the domestic worker;

(h) “Internal Committee” means an Internal Complaints Committee constituted under section 4;

(i) “Local Committee” means the Local Complaints Committee constituted under section 6;

(j) “Member” means a Member of the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be;

(k) “prescribed” means prescribed by rules made under this Act;

(l) “Presiding Officer” means the Presiding Officer of the Internal Complaints Committee nominated under sub-section (2) of section 4;

(m) “respondent” means a person against whom the aggrieved woman has made a complaint under section 9;

(n) “sexual harassment” includes any one or more of the following unwelcome acts or behavior (whether directly or by implication) namely:—

(i) physical contact and advances; or

(ii) a demand or request for sexual favours; or

(iii) making sexually coloured remarks; or

(iv) showing pornography; or

(v) any other unwelcome physical, verbal or non-verbal conduct of sexual nature;

(o) “workplace” includes—

(i) any department, organisation, undertaking, establishment, enterprise, institution, office, branch or unit which is established, owned, controlled or wholly or substantially financed by funds provided directly or indirectly by the appropriate Government or the local authority or a Government company or a corporation or a co-operative society;

(ii) any private sector organisation or a private venture, undertaking, enterprise, institution, establishment, society, trust, non-governmental organisation, unit or service provider carrying on commercial, professional, vocational, educational, entertainment, industrial, health services or financial activities including production, supply, sale, distribution or service;

(iii) hospitals or nursing homes;

(iv) any sports institute, stadium, sports complex or competition or games venue, whether residential or not used for training, sports or other activities relating thereto;

(v) any place visited by the employee arising out of or during the course of employment including transportation by the employer for undertaking such journey;

(vi) a dwelling place or a house;

(p) “unorganised sector” in relation to a workplace means an enterprise owned by individuals or self-employed workers and engaged in the production or sale of goods or providing service of any kind whatsoever, and where the enterprise employs workers, the number of such workers is less than ten.

3. Prevention of sexual harassment.—(1) No woman shall be subjected to sexual harassment at any workplace.

(2) The following circumstances, among other circumstances, if it occurs, or is present in relation to or connected with any act or behavior of sexual harassment may amount to sexual harassment:—

(i) implied or explicit promise of preferential treatment in her employment; or

(ii) implied or explicit threat of detrimental treatment in her employment ; or

(iii) implied or explicit threat about her present or future employment status; or

(iv) interference with her work or creating an intimidating or offensive or hostile work environment for her; or

(v) humiliating treatment likely to affect her health or safety.

CHAPTER II

CONSTITUTION OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

4. Constitution of Internal Complaints Committee.— (1) Every employer of a workplace shall, by an order in writing, constitute a Committee to be known as the “Internal Complaints Committee”:

Provided that where the offices or administrative units of the workplace are located at different places or divisional or sub-divisional level, the Internal Committee shall be constituted at all administrative units or offices.

(2) The Internal Committees shall consist of the following members to be nominated by the employer, namely: —

(a) a Presiding Officer who shall be a woman employed at a senior level at workplace from amongst the employees:

Provided that in case a senior level woman employee is not available, the Presiding Officer shall be nominated from other offices or administrative units of the workplace referred to in sub-section(1):

Provided further that in case the other offices or administrative units of the workplace do not have a senior level woman employee, the Presiding Officer shall be nominated from any other workplace of the same employer or other department or organisation;

(b) not less than two Members from amongst employees preferably committed to the cause of women or who have had experience in social work or have legal knowledge;

(c) one member from amongst non-governmental organisations or associations committed to the cause of women or a person familiar with the issues relating to sexual harassment:

Provided that at least one-half of the total Members so nominated shall be women.

(3) The Presiding Officer and every Member of the Internal Committee shall hold office for such period, not exceeding three years, from the date of their nomination as may be specified by the employer.

(4) The Member appointed from amongst the non-governmental organisations or associations shall be paid such fees or allowances for holding the proceedings of the Internal Committee, by the employer, as may be prescribed.

(5) Where the Presiding Officer or any Member of the Internal Committee, —

(a) contravenes the provisions of section 16; or

(b) has been convicted for an offence or an inquiry into an offence under any law for the time being in force is pending against him; or

(c) he has been found guilty in any disciplinary proceedings or a disciplinary proceeding is pending against him; or

(d) has so abused his position as to render his continuance in office prejudicial to the public interest,

such Presiding Officer or Member, as the case may be, shall be removed from the Committee and the vacancy so created or any casual vacancy shall be filled by fresh nomination in accordance with the provisions of this section.

CHAPTER III

CONSTITUTION OF LOCAL COMPLAINTS COMMITTEE

5. Notification of District Officer.—The appropriate Government may notify a District Magistrate or Additional District Magistrate or the Collector or Deputy Collector as a District Officer for every District to exercise powers or discharge functions under this Act.

6. Constitution and jurisdiction of ¹[Local Committee].—(1) Every District Officer shall constitute in the district concerned, a committee to be known as the “¹[Local Committee]” to receive complaints of

1. Subs. by Act 23 of 2016, s. 3 and the Second Schedule, for “Local Complaints Committee” (w.e.f. 6-5-2016).

sexual harassment from establishments where the ¹[Internal Committee] has not been constituted due to having less than ten workers or if the complaint is against the employer himself.

(2) The District Officer shall designate one nodal officer in every block, taluka and tehsil in rural or tribal area and ward or municipality in the urban area, to receive complaints and forward the same to the concerned ²[Local Committee] within a period of seven days.

(3) The jurisdiction of the ²[Local Committee] shall extend to the areas of the district where it is constituted.

7. Composition, tenure and other terms and conditions of ²[Local Committee].—(1) The ²[Local Committee] shall consist of the following members to be nominated by the District Officer, namely: —

(a) a Chairperson to be nominated from amongst the eminent women in the field of social work and committed to the cause of women;

(b) one Member to be nominated from amongst the women working in block, taluka or tehsil or ward or municipality in the district;

(c) two Members, of whom at least one shall be a woman, to be nominated from amongst such non-governmental organisations or associations committed to the cause of women or a person familiar with the issues relating to sexual harassment, which may be prescribed:

Provided that at least one of the nominees should, preferably, have a background in law or legal knowledge:

Provided further that at least one of the nominees shall be a woman belonging to the Scheduled Castes or the Scheduled Tribes or the Other Backward Classes or minority community notified by the Central Government, from time to time;

(d) the concerned officer dealing with the social welfare or women and child development in the district, shall be a member *ex officio*.

(2) The Chairperson and every Member of the Local Committee shall hold office for such period, not exceeding three years, from the date of their appointment as may be specified by the District Officer.

(3) Where the Chairperson or any Member of the ²[Local Committee]—

(a) contravenes the provisions of section 16; or

(b) has been convicted for an offence or an inquiry into an offence under any law for the time being in force is pending against him; or

(c) has been found guilty in any disciplinary proceedings or a disciplinary proceeding is pending against him; or

(d) has so abused his position as to render his continuance in office prejudicial to the public interest,

such Chairperson or Member, as the case may be, shall be removed from the Committee and the vacancy so created or any casual vacancy shall be filled by fresh nomination in accordance with the provisions of this section.

(4) The Chairperson or Members of the Local Committee other than the Members nominated under clauses (b) and (d) of sub-section (1) shall be entitled to such fees or allowances for holding the proceedings of the Local Committee as may be prescribed.

8. Grants and audit.—(1) The Central Government may, after due appropriation made by Parliament by law in this behalf, make to the State Government grants of such sums of money as the Central

1. Subs. by Act 23 of 2016, s. 3 and the Second Schedule, for “Internal Complaints Committee” (w.e.f. 6-5-2016).

2. Subs. by s. 3 and the Second Schedule, *ibid.*, for “Local Complaints Committee” (w.e.f. 6-5-2016).

Government may think fit, for being utilised for the payment of fees or allowances referred to in sub-section (4) of section 7.

(2) The State Government may set up an agency and transfer the grants made under sub-section (1) to that agency.

(3) The agency shall pay to the District Officer, such sums as may be required for the payment of fees or allowances referred to in sub-section (4) of section 7.

(4) The accounts of the agency referred to in sub-section (2) shall be maintained and audited in such manner as may, in consultation with the Accountant General of the State, be prescribed and the person holding the custody of the accounts of the agency shall furnish, to the State Government, before such date, as may be prescribed, its audited copy of accounts together with auditors' report thereon.

CHAPTER IV

COMPLAINT

9. Complaint of sexual harassment.—(1) Any aggrieved woman may make, in writing, a complaint of sexual harassment at workplace to the Internal Committee if so constituted, or the Local Committee, in case it is not so constituted, within a period of three months from the date of incident and in case of a series of incidents, within a period of three months from the date of last incident:

Provided that where such complaint cannot be made in writing, the Presiding Officer or any Member of the Internal Committee or the Chairperson or any Member of the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall render all reasonable assistance to the woman for making the complaint in writing:

Provided further that the Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local Committee may, for the reasons to be recorded in writing, extend the time limit not exceeding three months, if it is satisfied that the circumstances were such which prevented the woman from filing a complaint within the said period.

(2) Where the aggrieved woman is unable to make a complaint on account of her physical or mental incapacity or death or otherwise, her legal heir or such other person as may be prescribed may make a complaint under this section.

10. Conciliation.—(1) The Internal Committee or, as the case may be, the Local Committee, may, before initiating an inquiry under section 11 and at the request of the aggrieved woman take steps to settle the matter between her and the respondent through conciliation:

Provided that no monetary settlement shall be made as a basis of conciliation.

(2) Where settlement has been arrived at under sub-section (1), the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall record the settlement so arrived and forward the same to the employer or the District Officer to take action as specified in the recommendation.

(3) The Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall provide the copies of the settlement as recorded under sub-section (2) to the aggrieved woman and the respondent.

(4) Where a settlement is arrived at under sub-section (1), no further inquiry shall be conducted by the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be.

11. Inquiry into complaint.— (1) Subject to the provisions of section 10, the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall, where the respondent is an employee, proceed to make inquiry into the complaint in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to the respondent and where no such rules exist, in such manner as may be prescribed or in case of a domestic worker, the Local Committee shall, if *prima facie* case exist, forward the complaint to the police, within a period of seven days for registering the case under section 509 of the Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860), and any other relevant provisions of the said Code where applicable:

Provided that where the aggrieved woman informs the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, that any term or condition of the settlement arrived at under sub-section (2) of section 10 has not been complied with by the respondent, the Internal Committee or the Local Committee shall proceed to make an inquiry into the complaint or, as the case may be, forward the complaint to the police:

Provided further that where both the parties are employees, the parties shall, during the course of inquiry, be given an opportunity of being heard and a copy of the findings shall be made available to both the parties enabling them to make representation against the findings before the Committee.

(2) Notwithstanding anything contained in section 509 of the Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860), the court may, when the respondent is convicted of the offence, order payment of such sums as it may consider appropriate, to the aggrieved woman by the respondent, having regard to the provisions of section 15.

(3) For the purpose of making an inquiry under sub-section (1), the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall have the same powers as are vested in a civil court the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (5 of 1908) when trying a suit in respect of the following matters, namely:—

- (a) summoning and enforcing the attendance of any person and examining him on oath;
 - (b) requiring the discovery and production of documents; and
 - (c) any other matter which may be prescribed.
- (4) The inquiry under sub-section (1) shall be completed within a period of ninety days.

CHAPTER V

INQUIRY INTO COMPLAINT

12. Action during pendency of inquiry.—(1) During the pendency of an inquiry on a written request made by the aggrieved woman, the Internal Committee or the local Committee, as the case may be, may recommend to the employer to—

- (a) transfer the aggrieved woman or the respondent to any other workplace; or
- (b) grant leave to the aggrieved woman up to a period of three months; or
- (c) grant such other relief to the aggrieved woman as may be prescribed.

(2) The leave granted to the aggrieved woman under this section shall be in addition to the leave she would be otherwise entitled.

(3) On the recommendation of the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, under sub-section (1), the employer shall implement the recommendations made under sub-section (1) and send the report of such implementation to the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be.

13. Inquiry report.—(1) On the completion of an inquiry under this Act, the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall provide a report of its findings to the employer, or as the case may be, the District Officer within a period of ten days from the date of completion of the inquiry and such report be made available to the concerned parties.

(2) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives at the conclusion that the allegation against the respondent has not been proved, it shall recommend to the employer and the District Officer that no action is required to be taken in the matter.

(3) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives at the conclusion that the allegation against the respondent has been proved, it shall recommend to the employer or the District Officer, as the case may be—

(i) to take action for sexual harassment as a misconduct in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to the respondent or where no such service rules have been made, in such manner as may be prescribed;

(ii) to deduct, notwithstanding anything in the service rules applicable to the respondent, from the salary or wages of the respondent such sum as it may consider appropriate to be paid to the aggrieved woman or to her legal heirs, as it may determine, in accordance with the provisions of section 15:

Provide that in case the employer is unable to make such deduction from the salary of the respondent due to his being absent from duty or cessation of employment it may direct to the respondent to pay such sum to the aggrieved woman:

Provided further that in case the respondent fails to pay the sum referred to in clause (ii), the Internal Committee or as, the case may be, the Local Committee may forward the order for recovery of the sum as an arrear of land revenue to the concerned District Officer.

(4) The employer or the District Officer shall act upon the recommendation within sixty days of its receipt by him.

14. Punishment for false or malicious complaint and false evidence.—(1) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives at a conclusion that the allegation against the respondent is malicious or the aggrieved woman or any other person making the complaint has made the complaint knowing it to be false or the aggrieved woman or any other person making the complaint has produced any forged or misleading document, it may recommend to the employer or the District Officer, as the case may be, to take action against the woman or the person who has made the complaint under sub-section (1) or sub-section (2) of section 9, as the case may be, in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to her or him or where no such service rules exist, in such manner as may be prescribed:

Provided that a mere inability to substantiate a complaint or provide adequate proof need not attract action against the complainant under this section:

Provided further that the malicious intent on part of the complainant shall be established after an inquiry in accordance with the procedure prescribed, before any action is recommended.

(2) Where the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, arrives at a conclusion that during the inquiry any witness has given false evidence or produced any forged or misleading document, it may recommend to the employer of the witness or the District Officer, as the case may be, to take action in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to the said witness or where no such service rules exist, in such manner as may be prescribed.

15. Determination of compensation.—For the purpose of determining the sums to be paid to the aggrieved woman under clause (ii) of sub-section (3) of section 13, the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall have regard to—

(a) the mental trauma, pain, suffering and emotional distress caused to the aggrieved woman;

(b) the loss in the career opportunity due to the incident of sexual harassment;

(c) medical expenses incurred by the victim for physical or psychiatric treatment;

(d) the income and financial status of the respondent;

(e) feasibility of such payment in lump sum or in instalments.

16. Prohibition of publication or making known contents of complaint and inquiry proceedings.—Notwithstanding anything contained in the Right to Information Act, 2005 (22 of 2005), the contents of the complaint made under section 9, the identity and addresses of the aggrieved woman, respondent and witnesses, any information relating to conciliation and inquiry proceedings, recommendations of the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, and the action taken by the employer or the District Officer under the provisions of this Act shall not be published, communicated or made known to the public, press and media in any manner:

Provided that information may be disseminated regarding the justice secured to any victim of sexual harassment under this Act without disclosing the name, address, identity or any other particulars calculated to lead to the identification of the aggrieved woman and witnesses.

17. Penalty for publication or making known contents of complaint and inquiry proceedings.—Where any person entrusted with the duty to handle or deal with the complaint, inquiry or any recommendations or action to be taken under the provisions of this Act, contravenes the provisions of section 16, he shall be liable for penalty in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to the said person or where no such service rules exist, in such manner as may be prescribed.

18. Appeal.—(1) Any person aggrieved from the recommendations made under sub-section (2) of section 13 or under clause (i) or clause (ii) of sub-section (3) of section 13 or sub-section (1) or sub-section (2) of section 14 or section 17 or non-implementation of such recommendations may prefer an appeal to the court or tribunal in accordance with the provisions of the service rules applicable to the said person or where no such service rules exist then, without prejudice to provisions contained in any other law for the time being in force, the person aggrieved may prefer an appeal in such manner as may be prescribed.

(2) The appeal under sub-section (1) shall be preferred within a period of ninety days of the recommendations.

CHAPTER VI

DUTIES OF EMPLOYER

19. Duties of employer.— Every employer shall—

(a) provide a safe working environment at the workplace with shall include safety from the persons coming into contact at the workplace;

(b) display at any conspicuous place in the workplace, the penal consequences of sexual harassments; and the order constituting, the Internal Committee under sub-section (1) of section 4;

(c) organise workshops and awareness programmes at regular intervals for sensitising the employees with the provisions of the Act and orientation programmes for the members of the Internal Committee in the manner as may be prescribed;

(d) provide necessary facilities to the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, for dealing with the complaint and conducting an inquiry;

(e) assist in securing the attendance of respondent and witnesses before the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be;

(f) make available such information to the Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case be, as it may require having regard to the complaint made under sub-section (1) of section 9;

(g) provide assistance to the woman if she so chooses to file a complaint in relation to the offence under the Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860) or any other law for the time being in force;

(h) cause to initiate action, under the Indian Penal Code (45 of 1860) or any other law for the time being in force, against the perpetrator, or if the aggrieved woman so desires, where the perpetrator is not an employee, in the workplace at which the incident of sexual harassment took place;

(i) treat sexual harassment as a misconduct under the service rules and initiate action for such misconduct;

(j) monitor the timely submission of reports by the Internal Committee.

CHAPTER VII

DUTIES AND POWERS OF DISTRICT OFFICER

20. Duties and powers of District Officer.—The District Officer shall, —

(a) monitor the timely submission of report furnished by the Local Committee;

(b) take such measures as may be necessary for engaging non-governmental organisations for creation of awareness on sexual harassment and the rights of the women.

CHAPTER VIII

MISCELLANEOUS

21. Committee to submit annual report.—(1) The Internal Committee or the Local Committee, as the case may be, shall in each calendar year prepare, in such form and at such time as may be prescribed, an annual report and submit the same to the employer and the District Officer.

(2) The District Officer shall forward a brief report on the annual reports received under sub-section (1) to the State Government.

22. Employer to include information in annual report.—The employer shall include in its report the number of cases filed, if any, and their disposal under this Act in the annual report of his organisation or where no such report is required to be prepared, intimate such number of cases, if any, to the District Officer.

23. Appropriate Government to monitor implementation and maintain data.—The appropriate Government shall monitor the implementation of this Act and maintain date on the number of cases filed and disposed of in respect of all cases of sexual harassment at workplace.

24. Appropriate Government to take measures to publicise the Act.—The appropriate Government may, subject to the availability of financial and other resources, —

(a) develop relevant information, education, communication and training materials, and organise awareness programmes, to advance the understanding of the public of the provisions of this Act providing for protection against sexual harassment of woman at workplace;

(b) formulate orientation and training programmes for the members of the ¹[Local Committee].

25. Power to call for information and inspection of records.—(1) The appropriate Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest or in the interest of women employees at a workplace to do so, by order in writing,—

(a) call upon any employer or District Officer to furnish in writing such information relating to sexual harassment as it may require;

(b) authorise any officer to make inspection of the records and workplace in relation to sexual harassment, who shall submit a report of such inspection to it within such period as may be specified in the order.

(2) Every employer and District Officer shall produce on demand before the officer making the inspection all information, records and other documents in his custody having a bearing on the subject matter of such inspection.

26. Penalty for non-compliance with provisions of Act.—(1) Where the employer fails to—

(a) constitute an Internal Committee under sub-section (1) of section 4;

1. Subs. by Act 23 of 2016, s. 3 and the Second Schedule, for “Local Complaints Committee” (w.e.f. 6-5-2016).

(b) take action under sections 13, 14 and 22; and

(c) contravenes or attempts to contravene or abets contravention of other provisions of this Act or any rules made thereunder,

he shall be punishable with fine which may extend to fifty thousand rupees.

(2) If any employer, after having been previously convicted of an offence punishable under this Act subsequently commits and is convicted of the same offence, he shall be liable to—

(i) twice the punishment, which might have been imposed on a first conviction, subject to the punishment being maximum provided for the same offence:

Provided that in case a higher punishment is prescribed under any other law for the time being in force, for the offence for which the accused is being prosecuted, the court shall take due cognizance of the same while awarding the punishment;

(ii) cancellation, of his licence or withdrawal, or non-renewal, or approval, or cancellation of the registration, as the case may be, by the Government or local authority required for carrying on his business or activity.

27. Cognizance of offence by courts.—(1) No court shall take cognizance of any offence punishable under this Act or any rules made thereunder, save on a complaint made by the aggrieved woman or any person authorised by the Internal Committee or Local Committee in this behalf.

(2) No court inferior to that of a Metropolitan Magistrate or a Judicial Magistrate of the first class shall try any offence punishable under this Act.

(3) Every offence under this Act shall be non-cognizable.

28. Act not in derogation of any other law.—The provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not in derogation of the provisions of any other law for the time being in force.

29. Power of appropriate Government to make rules.—(1) The Central Government may, by notification in the Official Gazette, make rules for carrying out the provisions of this Act.

(2) In particular and without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing power, such rules may provide for all or any of the following matters, namely:—

(a) the fees or allowances to be paid to the Members under sub-section (4) of section 4;

(b) nomination of members under clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 7;

(c) the fees or allowances to be paid to the Chairperson, and Members under sub-section (4) of section 7;

(d) the person who may make complaint under sub-section (2) of section 9;

(e) the manner of inquiry under sub-section (1) of section 11;

(f) the powers for making an inquiry under clause (c) of sub-section (2) of section 11;

(g) the relief to be recommended under clause (c) of sub-section (1) of section 12;

(h) the manner of action to be taken under clause (i) of sub-section (3) of section 13;

(i) the manner of action to be taken under sub-sections (1) and (2) of section 14;

(j) the manner of action to be taken under section 17;

(k) the manner of appeal under sub-section (1) of section 18;

(l) the manner of organising workshops, awareness programmes for sensitising the employees and orientation programmes for the members of the Internal Committee under clause (c) of section 19; and

(m) the form and time for preparation of annual report by Internal Committee and the Local Committee under sub-section (1) of section 21.

(3) Every rule made by the Central Government under this Act shall be laid as soon as may be after it is made, before each House of Parliament, while it is in session, for a total period of thirty days which may be comprised in one session or in two or more successive sessions, and if, before the expiry of the session immediately following the session or the successive sessions aforesaid, both Houses agree in making any modification in the rule or both Houses agree that the rule should not be made, the rule shall thereafter have effect only in such modified form or be of no effect, as the case may be; so, however, that any such modification or annulment shall be without prejudice to the validity of anything previously done under that rule.

(4) Any rule made under sub-section (4) of section 8 by the State Government shall be laid, as soon as may be after it is made, before each House of the State Legislature where it consists of two Houses, or where such Legislature consists of one House, before that House.

30. Power to remove difficulties.— (1) If any difficulty arises in giving effect to the provisions of this Act, the Central Government may, by order published in the Official Gazette, make such provisions, not inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, as may appear to it to be necessary for removing the difficulty:

Provided that no such order shall be made under this section after the expiry of a period of two years from the commencement of this Act.

(2) Every order made under this section shall be laid, as soon as may be after it is made, before each House of Parliament.



GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

**HARYANA CIVIL SERVICES
(PUNISHMENT & APPEAL)
RULES, 2016**

DEFINITIONS, PENALTIES, SUSPENSION AND WITH HOLDING OF EMOLUMENTS, AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE PUNISHMENT, PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING MAJOR PENALTY, PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING MINOR PENALTIES, RIGHT OF APPEAL, PERIOD OF LIMITATION OF APPEAL, ORDER WHICH MAY PASS BY THE APPELLATE AUTHORITY, SECOND APPEAL WHERE PENALTY IS INCREASED, RIGHT OF REVISION, POWER OF SUPERIOR AUTHORITY TO REVISE THE PROCEEDING OF AN INFERIOR AUTHORITY, PROHIBITION AS TO COLLECTIVE APPEAL, COMMON PROCEEDINGS, PRESENTATION OF APPEAL OR APPLICATION FOR REVISION, WITHHOLDING OF APPEALS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REVISION.



GOVERNMENT OF HARYANA

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT

**HARYANA CIVIL SERVICES
(PUNISHMENT & APPEAL)
RULES, 2016**

**DEFINITIONS, PENALTIES, SUSPENSION AND WITH HOLDING OF EMOLUMENTS,
AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE PUNISHMENT, PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING MAJOR
PENALTY, PROCEDURE FOR IMPOSING MINOR PENALTIES, RIGHT OF
APPEAL, PERIOD OF LIMITATION OF APPEAL, ORDER WHICH MAY
PASS BY THE APPELLATE AUTHORITY, SECOND APPEAL WHERE
PENALTY IS INCREASED, RIGHT OF REVISION, POWER OF
SUPERIOR AUTHORITY TO REVISE THE PROCEEDING OF
AN INFERIOR AUTHORITY, PROHIBITION AS TO
COLLECTIVE APPEAL, COMMON PROCEEDINGS,
PRESENTATION OF APPEAL OR APPLICATION
FOR REVISION, WITHHOLDING OF APPEALS
AND APPLICATIONS FOR REVISION.**

PREFACE

Article 309 of the Constitution of India provides that subject to the provisions of the Constitution, Acts of appropriate Legislature may regulate the recruitment, and conditions of service of persons appointed to public services and posts in connection with the affairs of the State, and, until a provision in that behalf is made by or under an "Act" of the appropriate Legislature, such rules may be framed by the Governor of the State.

2. Earlier, at the time of framing three Volumes of Punjab Civil Services Rules, the desirability of framing the "Act" was examined by the then Punjab Government in consultation with the Government of India and it was observed that from the promulgation of the Constitution, various sets of rules were framed and revised under the proviso to Article 309 and brought into conformity with the Constitution. Since the said proviso empowers the President and the Governor to make rules in the case of services and posts in connection with the affairs of the Union and of the State respectively, it was not considered necessary to enact the Act, referred to above.

3. The matter regarding re-writing of all the three Volumes of Punjab Civil Services Rules has been under active consideration of Haryana Government for last many years. The Governor of Haryana in exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, has been pleased to approve the revised rules namely Haryana Civil Services (Government Employees' Conduct) Rules, 2016 and Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 2016 in addition to other rules which have already been notified by the Finance Department pertaining to regulate the terms and conditions of services of the employees of Haryana.

4. The soft copy in PDF searchable both in Hindi and English language has also been made available on the website www.csharyana.gov.in. The hard copy would also be made available in near future for sale in the sale depots of Printing & Stationery Department, Haryana.

5. If any error or omission is found in these rules the same may please be brought to the notice of General Administration Department (in General Services-I Branch) so that the same can be corrected.

Dated : 2nd August, 2016

D. S. Dhesi
Chief Secretary to Government, Haryana.

Index of Haryana Civil Services (Punishment & Appeal) Rules, 2016		<i>See Page</i>
1	Short title and Commencement	1
2	Application	1
3	Definitions.	2
4	Penalties	4
5	Suspension and with holding of emoluments	8
6	Authority to impose punishment	11
7	Procedure for Imposing Major Penalty	11
8	Procedure for Imposing minor penalties	19
9	Right of appeal	19
10	Period of limitation of appeal	20
11	Order which may pass by the Appellate Authority	20
12	Second appeal where penalty is increased	21
13	Right of Revision	21
14	Power of superior authority to revise the proceeding of an inferior authority	21
15	Prohibition as to collective appeal	22
16	Common proceedings	22
17	Manner of the presentation of appeal or application for revision	22
18	Withholding of appeals and applications for revision	22
19	Saving of the function of Haryana Public Service Commission	23
20	Repeal and Saving	23
21	Power to interpret, amend and relax these rules	24

HARYANA GOVERNMENT
GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT
Notification

The 19th July, 2016

No. 62/4/2016-6GS-I.— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Haryana hereby makes the following rules regulating the terms and conditions of service of Government employees of the State of Haryana, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.—

- (1) These rules may be called the Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 2016.
- (2) These rules shall be deemed to have come into force from 19th July, 2016.

2. Application.—

- (1) These rules shall apply to every Government employee, but shall not apply to—
 - (a) any member of the All India Services;
 - (b) any person in casual employment;
 - (c) any person subject to discharge from service on less than one month's notice;
 - (d) any person for whom special provision is made in respect of matters covered by these rules or by or under any law for the time being in force or by or under any agreement entered into by or with the previous approval of the Governor before or after the commencement of these rules, in regard to matters covered by special provisions;
 - (e) any employee appointed on deputation from Central Government or any other State Government.
- (2) Notwithstanding anything contained in sub-rule (1), these rules shall apply to every Government employee temporarily transferred to a service or post coming within clause (d) of sub-rule (1) to whom, but for such transfer, these rules shall apply;

Note 1.— *The Speaker of the Legislative Assembly has agreed under clause (3) article 187 of the Constitution that until a law is made by the Legislature of the State under clause (2) of article 187 of the Constitution or rules are framed by the Governor in consultation with the Speaker of the Legislative Assembly under clause (3) of article 187 of the Constitution of India, these rules and amendments thereof, if any, after prior consent of the Speaker, shall apply to the secretarial staff of the Haryana Legislative Assembly.*

Note 2.— *The Chairman, Haryana Public Service Commission, has agreed to the application of these rules as amended from time to time, in the case of officers and employees of the Haryana Public Service Commission.*

Note 3.— *If any doubt arises as to whether these rules apply to any person or not, the decision shall lie with the General Administration.*

3. Definitions.—

(1) In these rules, unless the context otherwise requires,-

(a) "**appointing authority**" means,-

- (i) the authority empowered to make appointments to the service of which the Government employee is for the time being a member ; or
- (ii) the authority empowered to make appointments to the post which the Government employee for the time being holds ; or
- (iii) the authority which appointed the Government employee to such service, pay structure or post, as the case may be; or
- (iv) where the Government employee having been a permanent member of any other service or having held any other post, has been in continuous employment of the Government, the authority which appointed him to that service or to that post whichever authority is the highest authority;

(b) "**commission**" means the Haryana Public Service Commission;

(c) "**government**" means the Government of the State of Haryana in the administrative department;

(d) "**government employee**" means any person appointed to any civil service or post in connection with the affairs of the State of Haryana;

Explanation.— *A Government employee whose services are placed at the disposal of a company, corporation, organization or a local authority by the Government shall, for the purpose of these rules be deemed to be a Government employee serving under the Government notwithstanding that his salary is drawn from sources other than the consolidated fund of the State;*

- (e) **“governor”** means the Governor of Haryana;
- (f) **"punishing authority"** means the authority competent under these rules or respective service rules to impose any of the penalties specified in rule 4 on a Government employee;
- (g) **"services"** means the civil services under the administrative control of the Haryana Government classified as under:-
 - 1. the State Civil Services, Group A;
 - 2. the State Civil Services, Group B;
 - 3. the State Civil Services, Group C;
 - 4. the State Civil Services, Group D.
- (h) **"dismissal"** means removal from service of a Government employee by way of punishment on account of any grave misconduct on his part or serious criminal charge against him. The dismissal shall be a disqualification for future employment under the Government;
- (i) **"removal"** means removal of a Government employee from service. It is one of the major punishments awarded under these rules. However, the removed person is not debarred for future employment under the Government;
- (j) **"censure”** means expression of severe displeasure. It is one of the minor penalties imposed under rule 4;
- (k) **"charged person"** means a Government employee against whom disciplinary proceedings under these rules have been instituted;
- (l) **"compulsory retirement"** means retirement from service of a Government employee as a measure of punishment under these

rules, irrespective of age or length of service of such employee;

- (m) **"termination"** means discharge from service on whatsoever reason by the competent authority but not by way of removal or dismissal from service;

- (2) The words and expressions not defined in these rules but defined in the Haryana Civil Services (General) Rules, 2016 shall have the same meaning respectively for the purpose of these rules.

4. **Penalties.—**

The following penalties may, for good and sufficient reasons and as hereinafter provided, be imposed on a Government employee, namely—

(a) **Minor Penalties:-**

- (i) warning with a copy in the personal file;
- (ii) censure;
- (iii) withholding of promotion for a specified period upto one year;
- (iv) recovery from pay of the whole or part of any pecuniary loss caused by negligence or breach of orders, to the Central Government or a State Government or to a Company and association or a body of individuals whether incorporated or not, which is wholly or substantially owned or controlled by the Government or to a local authority set up by an Act of Parliament or of the legislature of a State ; and
- (v) withholding of increment(s) without cumulative effect.

(b) **Major Penalties:-**

- (i) withholding of increment(s) with cumulative effect;
- (ii) withholding of promotion for a specified period more than one year;
- (iii) reduction to a lower stage in the pay band or pay scale for a specified period, with the specific directions as to whether normal increment shall be admissible or not during the currency of the specified period of reduction, and further, whether on the expiry of the period of reduction his pay is to be restored or not.

- (iv) reduction to a lower pay structure, post or service for a period of more than one year from which he has been promoted which shall ordinarily be a bar to the promotion of the Government employee to the pay structure, post or service from which he was reduced, with or without further directions regarding conditions of restoration to the pay structure, post or service from which the Government employee was reduced and his seniority and pay on such restoration to that pay structure, post or service;
- (v) compulsory retirement;
- (vi) removal from service;
- (vii) dismissal from service.

Explanation.— *The following shall not amount to a penalty within the meaning of this rule, namely:-*

- (i) *withholding of increments of a Government employee for his failure to pass any departmental examination in accordance with the rules or orders governing the service to which he belongs or post which he holds or the terms of his appointment;*
- (ii) *non-promotion of a Government employee, whether in a substantive or officiating capacity, after consideration of his case, to a service, pay structure or post for promotion to which he is eligible;*
- (iii) *withdrawal or non-grant of ACP Pay structure on foregoing promotion;*
- (iv) *reversion of a Government employee officiating in higher pay structure, post or service to a lower pay structure, post or service on the ground that he is considered to be unsuitable for such higher pay structure, post or service on any administrative grounds but not connected with his conduct;*
- (v) *reversion of a Government employee, promoted or appointed to any service, post or pay structure during or at the end of the period of probation, in accordance with the terms of his appointment or the rules and orders governing such probation;*
- (vi) *retirement on superannuation on attaining the maximum age of retirement;*

(vii) *termination of the service—*

- (a) *of a Government employee appointed on probation, during or at the end of the period of probation in accordance with the terms of appointment or the rules and orders governing such probations; or*
- (b) *of a temporary Government employee appointed otherwise than under contract, on the expiration of the period of the appointment, or on the abolition of the post or before the due time in accordance with the terms of appointment; or*
- (c) *of a Government employee employed under an agreement in accordance with the terms of such agreement.*

Note 1.— *Punishing authorities shall publish in the Haryana Government Gazette reasons for dismissal where such publication is considered desirable in the public interest.*

Note 2.— *In order to guard against the inadvertent re-employment of person dismissed, from the Government service, the authority passing an order of dismissal shall intimate to the Head of Criminal Investigation Department in the Police Department, Haryana, Deputy Commissioner and the Superintendent of Police of the District of which the person concerned is a permanent resident, the name of such a person and any other particulars required for purposes of identification, unless the dismissal has been notified in the Haryana Government Gazette. Similarly, if a person happens to be a resident of another State, the aforesaid officers of that State shall be informed accordingly.*

Note 3.— *The provisions of this rule shall not be construed to derogate from the provisions of section 36 of the Punjab Courts Act, 1918, the Payment of Wages Act, 1936, or any other law authorizing the imposing of fines on the ministerial establishment governed by these laws and the authority competent to award the punishment of the fine may do so in addition to the punishment aforesaid.*

Note 4.— *The discharge of a person appointed to hold a temporary appointment, otherwise than in accordance with the provisions of Explanation (vii) (b) to rule 4 amounts to removal or dismissal and is, therefore, appealable under these rules.*

Note 5.— *The distinction between censure, the withholding of promotion and non-selection to a selection post, is of considerable importance. Both censure and the withholding of promotion are appealable under these rules. On the other hand non-selection for a selection post is not appealable.*

If a Government employee because of unsatisfactory record and unfavourable confidential reports, is not selected for a selection post and some other Government employee junior to him is selected in preference, this does not amount to the withholding of promotion. If any inquiry is held against a Government employee and an order of censure is passed on him, it is open to him to appeal. If he does not appeal or his appeal is rejected, and if subsequently because of the existence of this censure in his record, he is not selected for a selection post, and some other Government employee junior to him is selected in preference, this also does not amount to the withholding of promotion. If, however, an enquiry is held against a Government employee, and an order is passed that he shall not be promoted to a selection post for a definite period or until he has obtained good reports, this order shall amount to the infliction of the penalty of withholding promotion. This distinction between non-selection for a selection post and the withholding of a promotion may be summed up as being, that in the former case the Government employee in question is considered for selection but some other Government employee is preferred on his merits, while in the latter case the Government employee in question has been declared before hand, as a disciplinary measure, to be ineligible for selection, irrespective of the merits of the other Government employees available.

Note 6.—(i) *While reduction of seniority as an independent penalty is not provided for in rule 4, and shall not be imposed as such. The loss of seniority as a result of an order of reduction to a lower post or pay structure, being inherent in the order of reduction shall not be avoided.*

(ii) *The seniority, on re-promotion of a Government employee reduced to a lower post or pay structure, shall be determined by the date of such re-promotion in accordance with the orders issued by the*

competent authority. Such Government employee shall not be restored to his original position unless this is specifically laid down at the time of order of punishment is passed, or revised on appeal.

Note 7.— *Unauthorized desertion of post by a public employee in the face of enemy action, or threat of enemy action clearly amounts to grave misconduct and shall, therefore, constitute a good and sufficient reason within the meaning of rule 4, for removal or dismissal in addition to any penalty provided in the Haryana Essential Service (Maintenance) Act, 1974. Forfeiture of past service towards pension shall then follow automatically by virtue of the provisions in Haryana Civil Services (Pension) Rules, 2016 or forfeiture of Government contribution in the account of Government employee who are covered under the New Defined Contributory Pension Scheme, 2008.*

5. Suspension and withholding of emoluments.—

- (1) The appointing authority or any other authority to which it is subordinate or the punishing authority or any other authority empowered in that behalf by the Governor, by general or special order, may place a Government employee under suspension where—
- (a) a disciplinary proceeding against him is contemplated or is pending, or
 - (b) a case against him in respect of any criminal offence is under investigation, inquiry or trial: or
 - (c) in the opinion of the authority aforesaid, he has engaged himself in activities prejudicial to the interest of the security of the State:

Provided that where a Government employee against whom disciplinary proceedings are contemplated is suspended, such suspension shall not be valid, where the disciplinary proceedings are not initiated against him before the expiry of a period of ninety days from the date from which the employee was suspended:

Provided further that the competent authority in the matter may, at any time before the expiry of the said period of ninety days and after considering the special circumstances for not initiating disciplinary

proceedings, to be recorded in writing and after seeking the approval of next higher authority allow continuance of the suspension beyond ninety days but not beyond one hundred eighty days without the disciplinary proceedings being initiated;

Note 1.— *The order of suspension shall stand revoked, being invalid, unless the punishing authority obtains the approval of next higher authority and informs the Government employee under suspension the specific period of extension of suspension before the expiry of period of ninety days or extended period of another ninety days, as the case may be.*

Note 2.— *Where the order of suspension is made by an authority lower than the appointing authority, such authority shall forthwith report to the appointing authority the circumstances in which the order was made.*

- (2) A Government employee shall be deemed to have been placed under suspension by an order of the appointing authority—
- (a) with effect from the date of his detention, if he is detained in custody whether on a criminal charge or otherwise, for a period exceeding forty-eight hours;
 - (b) with effect from the date of his conviction, if, in the event of a conviction for an offence, he is sentenced to a term of imprisonment exceeding forty-eight hours and is not forthwith dismissed or removed or compulsorily retired consequent to such conviction.

Explanation.— *The period of forty-eight hours referred to in clause (b) of this sub-rule shall be computed from the commencement of imprisonment after the conviction and for this purpose, intermittent periods of imprisonment, if any, shall be taken into account.*

- (3) Where a penalty of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement from service imposed upon a Government employee under suspension is set aside on appeal or review under these rules and the case is remitted for further inquiry or action or with any other directions, the order of his suspension shall be deemed to have continued in force on and from the date of the original order of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement and shall remain in force until further orders.

- (4) Where a penalty of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement from service imposed upon a Government employee is set aside or declared or rendered void in consequence of or by a decision of a court of law, and the punishing authority, on a consideration of the circumstances of the case, decides to hold a further inquiry against him on the allegation on which the penalty of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement was originally imposed, the Government employee shall be deemed to have been placed under suspension by the appointing authority from the date of the original order of dismissal, removal or compulsory retirement and shall continue to remain under suspension until further orders:

Provided that no such further inquiry shall be ordered unless it is intended to meet a situation where the court has passed an order purely on technical grounds without going into the merits of the case.

- (5) An order of suspension made or deemed to have been made under this rule shall continue to remain in force until it is modified or revoked by the competent authority.
- (6) Where a Government employee is suspended or is deemed to have been suspended, whether in connection with any disciplinary proceeding or otherwise, and any other disciplinary proceeding is commenced against him during the continuance of that suspension, the authority competent to place him under suspension may, for reasons to be recorded by it in writing, direct that the Government employee shall continue to be under suspension until the termination of all or any of such proceedings.
- (7) An order of suspension made or deemed to have been made under this rule may at any time be modified or revoked by the authority, which made or is deemed to have made the order or by any authority to which that authority is subordinate.
- (8) When a Government employee is suspected of being concerned in the embezzlement of Government money, and is placed under suspension, the authority competent to order his dismissal may direct, that unless he furnishes security for the reimbursement of the said money to the satisfaction of his immediate superiors, the payment of any sum due to him by the Government on the date of his suspension, shall be deferred

until such time as the said authority passes final orders on the charges framed against him:

Provided that Government employee shall be entitled to the payment of a subsistence allowance in respect of the period for which the admissible emoluments, if any, are withheld.

6. Authority to impose punishment.—

Subject to the provisions of clause (1) of article 311 of the Constitution of India, the authorities competent to impose any of the penalties specified in rule 4 upon the persons to whom these rules apply, shall be such, as may be prescribed by the Government in the rules regulating the appointment and conditions of service of such persons.

7. Procedure for imposing major penalty.—

(A) Inquiry before imposition of major penalty—

- (1) No order of imposing a major penalty shall be passed against a person to whom these rules are applicable unless he has been given a reasonable opportunity of showing cause against the action proposed to be taken in regard to him.
- (2) Whenever the punishing authority is of the opinion that there are grounds for inquiring into the truth of any imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour against a Government employee, it may itself inquire into, or appoint under this rule or under the provisions of the Public Servants (Inquiries) Act, 1850, as the case may be, an authority to inquire into the truth thereof:

Provided that where there is a complaint of sexual harassment within the meaning of rule 6 of the Haryana Civil Services (Government Employees' Conduct) Rules, 2016, the complaints committee established in each department or officer for inquiring into such complaints shall be deemed to be the inquiry officer appointed by the punishing authority for the purpose of these rules and the complaints committee shall hold, if separate procedure has not been prescribed for the complaints committee for holding the inquiry into the complaints of sexual harassment, the inquiry as far as practicable in accordance with the procedure laid down in these rules.

- (3) Where it is proposed to hold an inquiry against a Government employee under this rule, the punishing authority shall draw up or cause to be drawn up—
- (i) the substance of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour into definite and distinct statement of charges;
 - (ii) a statement of imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour in support of each statement of charge, which shall contain—
 - (a) a statement of all relative facts including any admission or confession made by the Government employee;
 - (b) a list of documents by which and a list of witnesses by whom, the statement of charges are proposed to be sustained.
- (4) The punishing authority shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Government employee, a copy of the statement of charges, the statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour and a list of document and witness by which each statement of charge is proposed to be sustained and shall require the Government employee to submit, within such time as may be specified (not more than 45 days), a written statement of his defence and to state whether he desires to be heard in person.
- (5) In case the competent authority is satisfied with the written statement of defence given by the charged person, it may drop the charge-sheet without resorting to the procedure of conducting enquiry. Similarly, if the competent authority after considering the written statement of defence of the charged person is of the opinion that awarding of minor punishment shall meet the end of justice, then the authority competent may award minor punishment without following the procedure of conducting the enquiry.
- (6) Subject to the provisions of sub-rule (5), on receipt of the written statement of defence, the punishing authority may—
- (i) itself inquire into such of the statement of charges as are not admitted; or,

- (ii) if it considers it necessary so to do, appoint under sub-rule (2), an inquiry officer for the purpose; and
 - (iii) where all the statement of charges have been admitted by the Government employee in his written statement of defence, the punishing authority shall record its findings on each charge after taking such evidence as it may think fit and shall act in the manner laid down in rule 7(C);
- (7) If no written statement of defence is submitted by the charged person within the specified period or extended period, if any, allowed by the punishing authority after due consideration, the punishing authority may itself inquire into the statement of charges or may, if it considers it necessary to do so, appoint under sub-rule (2), inquiry officer for the purpose.
- (8) Where the punishing authority itself inquires into any articles of charge(s) or appoints an inquiry officer for holding an inquiry into such charge(s), it shall by an order appoint a Government employee or a legal practitioner, to be known as the 'Presenting Officer' to present on its behalf the case in support of the statement of charges.
- (9) The punishing authority shall, where it is not itself the inquiry officer, forward to the inquiry officer—
 - (i) a copy of the articles of charge(s) and the statement of the imputation of misconduct or misbehaviour;
 - (ii) a copy of written statement of defence, if any submitted by the charged person;
 - (iii) a copy of the statement of witnesses, if any, referred to in sub-rule (3);
 - (iv) evidence proving the delivery of the documents required to be delivered to the charged person under sub-rule (4);
 - (v) a copy of the order appointing the Presenting Officer.
- (10) The charged person shall appear in person before the inquiry officer

on such day and at such time within ten working days from date of receipt by him of the statement of charges and the statement of the imputations of misconduct or misbehaviour as the inquiry officer may, by a notice in writing, specify in this behalf, or within such further time not exceeding ten days, as the inquiry officer may allow.

- (11) The inquiry officer appointed to conduct enquiry shall serve maximum two notices to the charged person to appear before him for presenting his case. In case the charged person does not appear after the service of two notices, the inquiry officer shall be competent to proceed ex-parte in the matter. However, after considering the circumstances to be recorded, the inquiry officer may serve third notice also.
- (12) If the charged person refuses or omits to plead, the inquiry officer shall require the Presenting Officer to produce the evidence by which he proposes to prove the statement of charges, and shall adjourn the case to a later date not exceeding thirty days, after recording an order that the charged person may for the purpose of preparing his defence—
- (i) inspect within five days of the order or within such further time not exceeding five days as the inquiring authority may allow, the documents specified in the list referred to in sub-rule (3);
 - (ii) submit a list of witnesses to be examined on his behalf;
 - (iii) apply orally or in writing for the supply of copies of the statements, if any recorded, of witness mentioned in the list referred to in sub-rule (3), in which case the inquiring authority shall furnish to him such copies as early as possible and in any case not later than three days before the commencement of the examination of the witnesses on behalf of the punishing authority; and
 - (iv) give a notice within ten days of the order or within such further time not exceeding ten days, as the inquiring authority may allow for the discovery or production of any documents which is in the possession of Government, but not mentioned in the

list referred to in sub-rule (3) and the Government employee shall also indicate the relevance of the document required by him to be discovered or produced by the Government.

- (13) The person against whom a charge is being enquired into, shall be allowed to obtain the assistance of a Government employee or a retired Government employee if he so desires, in order to produce his defence before the inquiry officer. If the charge or charges are likely to result in the dismissal of the person from the service of the Government, such person may, with the sanction of the inquiry officer, be represented by counsel:

Provided that if in any enquiry, counsel is engaged on behalf of any department of Government, the person against whom the charge or charges are being enquired into, shall also be entitled to engage counsel:

Provided further that the assistance of a particular Government employee shall be allowed only if the inquiry officer is satisfied that he is of such rank as is appropriate in the circumstances of the case and that he may be spared by the department concerned for that purpose.

- (14) If the charged person, who has not admitted any of the statement of charges in his written statement of defence, or has not submitted any written statement of the defence, appears before the inquiry officer, such officer shall ask him whether he is guilty or has any defence to make. If he pleads guilty to any of the articles of charge(s), the Inquiry Officer shall record the plea, sign the record and obtain the signature of the charged person thereon.
- (15) The Inquiry Officer shall give to the charged person a finding of guilt in respect of those statement(s) of charges to which the charged person pleads guilty.
- (16) The persons charged shall, subject to the conditions described in sub-rule (3) be entitled to cross examine the witness, to give evidence in person and to have such witness called, as he may wish; provided that the officer conducting the enquiry may for

reasons to be recorded in writing, refuse to call any witness. The proceedings shall contain a sufficient record of the evidence and statement of the findings and the grounds thereof:

Provided that it shall not be necessary to frame any additional charge when it is proposed to take action in respect of any statement of allegation made by person charged in the course of his defence:

Provided further that the provisions of the foregoing sub-rule shall not apply where any major penalty is proposed to be imposed upon a person on the ground of conduct which has led to his conviction on a criminal charge; or where an authority empowered to dismiss or remove him, or reduce him in rank is satisfied that, for some reasons to be recorded by him in writing, it is not reasonably practicable to give him an opportunity of showing cause against the action proposed to be taken against him, or wherein the interest of the security of the state it is considered not expedient to give to that person such an opportunity.

- (17) As per the provisions of the Punjab Departmental Enquiries (Powers) Act, 1955 (Punjab Act 8 of 1955), the officer conducting enquiry under these rules shall be competent to exercise the same powers for summoning of witnesses and for compelling the production of documents as are exercisable by a commission appointed for an enquiry under the Public Servants (Inquiries) Act, 1850 (Act 37 of 1850);
- (18) If any question arises whether it is reasonably practicable to give to any person an opportunity to defend him self under sub-rule (2), the decision thereon of the punishing authority shall be final.
- (19) Where any person has made a statement on oath, in evidence before any criminal or civil court, in any case, in which charged person was party and had full opportunity to cross-examine such person and where it is intended to prove the same facts as deposed to by such person in such statement in any inquiry under the Public Servants (Inquiries) Acts, 1850, shall not be necessary to call such

person to give oral evidence in corroboration of that statement. The certified copy of the statement previously made by him in any such case may be read as part of the evidence:

Provided that the officer conducting the inquiry shall, in interest of justice order the production of witness in person either for further examination or for further cross-examination by persons charged.

- (20) The charged person shall not be allowed, except at discretion of the inquiry officer, to be exercised in the interest of justice to call as a witness in his defence any person whose statement has already been recorded and whom he has had opportunity to cross-examine, or whose previous statement has been admitted in the manner herein provided.

Note 1.— *Charges need not necessarily be framed in relation only to specific incidents or acts of misconduct. When reports received against an officer or a preliminary enquiry show that his general behaviour has been such as to be unfitting to his position, or that he has failed to reach or maintain a reasonable standard of efficiency he may be charged accordingly, and a finding of such a charge may be valid ground for the infliction of any authorized punishment, which may be considered suitable in the circumstances of the case. It shall be necessary to communicate the charges of misbehaviour or of inefficiency or of both as the case may be, to the officer/official concerned but statement which is to be communicated to the officer/official in support of the charges need not specify particular acts of misconduct. It shall be sufficient in the statement to give the list of the report on the basis of which misbehaviour or inefficiency is alleged.*

Note 2.— *Any person compulsorily retired from service in accordance with the procedure prescribed by this rule shall be granted such compensation, pension gratuity, or Provident Fund benefits as may have been admissible to him had he been discharged from service due to the abolition of his post without any alternative suitable employment being provided, under the rules applicable to his service or post on the date of such retirement.*

(B) Submission of inquiry report—

- (1) After the close of the enquiry, the inquiry officer shall prepare his report which inter-alia indicate the following:-
 - (a) statement of charges and the allegations framed against the Government employees;
 - (b) his explanation, if any;
 - (c) oral and documentary evidence produced in support of the charges;
 - (d) oral and documentary evidence led in defence;
 - (e) findings on the charges.
- (2) The inquiry officer shall give clear findings on each of the charges so that the Government employee shall know from the findings on what ground he has been found guilty. Each finding shall be supported by evidence and reasons thereof. The findings are in the nature of a report to the competent authority to enable it to pass final orders. Such findings are to assist but do not bind him. He himself alone has to come to a final decision. Moreover, the inquiry officer shall not in any case recommend or propose any penalty.
- (3) The inquiry officer, where it is not itself the punishing authority, shall forward to the punishing authority the records of inquiry which shall include—
 - (a) the report prepared by it under rule 7(B)(1);
 - (b) the written statement of defence, if any, submitted by the charged person;
 - (c) the oral and documentary evidence produced in the course of the inquiry;
 - (d) written briefs, if any, filed by the presenting officer or the charged person or both during the course of the inquiry; and
 - (e) the orders, if any, made by the punishing authority and the inquiry officer in regard to the inquiry.

(C) Action on inquiry report—

- (1) After the enquiry against a charged person has been completed, the punishing authority shall forward or cause to be forwarded a copy of the enquiry report, and where the punishing authority does not agree with the enquiry report or any part thereof, the reasons for such disagreement shall be communicated alongwith the enquiry report, to the charged person who may submit, if he so desires, a written representation to the punishing authority within a period of one month from the date of such communication.
- (2) The punishing authority shall consider the representation, if any, submitted by the charged person and record its findings before proceeding further in the matter as specified in rule 4.

8. Procedure for Imposing minor penalties.—

Without prejudice to the provisions of rule 7, no order for imposing a minor penalty shall be passed on a Government employee unless he has been given an adequate opportunity of making any representation, that he may desire to make, and such representation has been taken into consideration:

Provided that this condition shall not apply in a case where an order—

- (i) based on facts has led to his conviction in a criminal court; or
- (ii) has been passed superseding him for promotion to a higher post on the grounds of his unfitness for that post on account of the existence of unsatisfactory record:

Provided further that the requirements of this rule may, for sufficient reasons to be recorded in writing, be waived where it is not practicable to observe them and where they can be waived without injustice to the Government employee concerned.

9. Right of appeal.—

Every person to whom these rules apply, shall be entitled to appeal, as hereinafter provided, to such superior authority as may be prescribed by Government in the rules regulating his conditions of services against an order, not being an order of Government—

- (a) imposing upon him any of the penalties specified in rule 4;

- (b) discharging him in accordance with the term of his contract, if he has been engaged on a contract for a definite, or for an indefinite periods and has rendered, under either form of contract, continuous service for a period exceeding five years at the time when his services are terminated;
- (c) reducing or withholding the amount of pension admissible under the rules governing pension;
- (d) termination of service;
- (e) an order which denies or varies to his disadvantage his pay, allowances, pension or other conditions of service as regulated by rules or by agreement.
- (f) premature retirement from service in public interest before attaining the age of superannuation.

10. Period of limitation of appeal.—

No appeal preferred under this rule shall be entertained unless such appeal is preferred within a period of forty-five days from the date on which a copy of the order appealed against is delivered to the appellant:

Provided that the appellate authority may entertain the appeal within next forty five days, if it satisfied that the appellant had sufficient cause for not preferring the appeal in time.

11. Order which may be passed by the appellate authority.—

- (1) In the case of appeal against an order under rule 9 or any penalty specified in rule 4, the appellate authority shall consider whether the—
 - (a) facts on which the order was based have been established;
 - (b) facts established afford sufficient ground for taking action; and
 - (c) penalty is excessive or adequate and after such consideration, shall pass such order as it thinks proper:

Provided that no penalty shall be increased unless opportunity is given to the person concerned to show cause why such penalty may not be increased.

- (2) An authority, against whose order an appeal is preferred, shall give effect to any order passed by the appellate authority.

12. Second appeal where penalty is increased.—

In every case in which an appellate authority, other than Government, increases the penalty inflicted by an authority subordinate to it upon a person to whom these rules apply, such person shall be entitled to submit a second appeal within sixty days to the authority prescribed in the rules regulating his conditions of service.

13. Right of revision.—

After an appeal or the second appeal provided in rule 12 has been rejected, a person to whom these rules apply, may apply for revision to such superior authority as may be prescribed in the rules regulating his condition of service:

Provided that the powers of revision shall be exercised only—

- (a) if the appellate authority is one other than Government; and
- (b) on the ground of material irregularity in the proceedings of the inquiry officer or appellate authority, or on the discovery of new and important matter of evidence, which after the exercise of diligence was not within the knowledge of the petitioner, or could not be produced by him when the orders were passed against him or on account of some mistake or error on the face of the record.

14. Power of superior authority to revise the proceeding of an inferior authority.—

- (1) The Government or the Head of Department may call for and examine the records of any case in which a subordinate authority passed any order under rule 9 or has inflicted any of the penalties specified in rule 4 or in which no order has been passed or penalty inflicted and after making further investigation, if any, may confirm, remit, reduce to any or subject to provisions of sub-rule (1) of rule 11, increase the penalty or subject to provisions of rule 7 and 8 inflict any of the penalties specified in Rule 4.
- (2) The Government may, at the time of consideration of memorial, submitted under its general or special instructions published from time to time, by the Government employee on whom a penalty is imposed, review any order passed by the Government under these rules:

Provided that the penalty already imposed shall not be enhanced unless an opportunity has been given to the Government employee who has submitted memorial to show cause why it may not be enhanced.

15. Prohibition as to collective appeal.—

Every person preferring an appeal shall do so separately and in his own name.

16. Common proceedings.—

- (1) Where two or more Government employees are concerned in any case, the Governor or any other authority competent to impose the penalty of dismissal from service on all such Government employees may make an order directing that disciplinary action against all of them may be taken in a common proceedings.
- (2) If the authorities competent to impose the penalty of dismissal on such Government employees are different, an order for taking disciplinary action in a common proceeding shall be made by the highest of such authorities.
- (3) Any order under sub-rule (1) shall specify the authority competent to do so under the relevant service rules, which may function as the punishing authority for the purpose of such common proceedings.

17. Manner of the presentation of appeal or application for revision.—

Every appeal or application for revision preferred under these rules, shall contain material statements and arguments relied upon by the appellant or applicant, shall contain no disrespectful or improper language, and shall be complete in itself. Every such appeal or application for revision shall be submitted through the Head of the office to which the appellant or applicant belong or belonged.

18. Withholding of appeals and applications for revision.—

- (1) An appeal or application for revision may be withheld by the Head of the office, if—
 - (a) it is an appeal or application for revision in a case in which under these rules, no appeal or application for revision lies; or
 - (b) it does not comply with the provisions of rule 17; or

- (c) it is an appeal and is not preferred within the prescribed period; or
- (d) it is a repetition of a previous appeal or application for revision and is made to the same appellate or revisionary authority by which such appeal or application for revision has been decided and no new facts or circumstances are adduced which afford ground for a reconsideration of the case:

Provided that in every case in which an appeal or application for revision is withheld, the appellant or applicant shall be informed of the fact and the reasons for it and a copy thereof forwarded to the appellate authority, if any together with a copy of the appeal or application for revision so withheld:

Provided further that an appeal or application for revision withheld on account only of failure to comply with the provisions of rule 17 may be resubmitted at any time within one month of the date on which the appellant or applicant has been informed of the withholding of the appeal or application and if resubmitted in a form which complies with those provisions, shall not be withheld.

- (2) Any appellant or revisional authority may call for the record of any appeal or application for revision withheld by an authority subordinate to it, which under these rules may be made to it and may pass such order thereon as it considers fit.

19. Saving of the function of Haryana Public Service Commission.—

Nothing in these rules shall be deemed to affect the functions of the Haryana Public Service Commission as specified in article 320 of the Constitution India, and as limited by the Haryana Public Service Commission (Limitation of Functions) Regulations, 1973 or other regulations made in that behalf.

20. Repeal and Saving.—

- (1) The Haryana Civil Services (Punishment and Appeal) Rules, 1987 are hereby repealed. Anything done or any action taken under the rules so repealed shall be deemed to have been done or taken under the corresponding provisions of these rules: Provided that—
 - (a) such repeal shall not affect the provisions of the said rules or any notification or order made or anything done, or any action taken,

there under; and

(b) any proceedings under the said rules, pending at the commencement of these rules, shall be continued and disposed of, as far may be , in accordance with the provisions of these rules as if such proceedings were proceedings under these rules.

- (2) Nothing in these rules shall be construed as depriving any person, to whom these rules apply, of any right of appeal which had accrued to him under the rules, notifications or orders in force before the commencement of these rules.
- (3) An appeal pending at the commencement of these rules against an order made before such commencement shall be considered and orders thereon shall be made in accordance with these rules, as if such orders were made and the appeal was preferred under these rules.
- (4) As from the commencement of these rules, any appeal or application for revision against any orders made before such commencement shall be preferred or made under these rules, as if such orders were made under these rules:

Provided that nothing in these rules, shall be construed as reducing any period of limitation for any appeal or revision provided by any rule in force before the commencement of these rules.

- (5) All powers, rights and remedies provided by these rules shall be, in addition to and not in derogation of the provisions of such rules as may be made by the Governor of Haryana in exercise of the powers conferred by proviso to article 309 of the Constitution of India, to regulate the recruitment and conditions of service of persons appointed to public services and posts in connection with the affairs of the State.

21. Power to interpret, amend and relax these rules.—

The power to interpret, amend and relax these rules shall vest in the General Administration Department, whose decision thereon shall be final.

Note.— *Communications regarding the interpretation and alteration of these rules shall be addressed to the General Administration Department through the Administrative Department concerned.*

Prominent terms defined in Haryana Civil Services Rules

ACP pay scale	Pay	family	Pension	pension	Pension
actual travelling expenses	TA	fee	Gen.	pension contribution	Gen.
additional increment	Pay	feeder post	Gen.	pension disbursing authority	Pension
administrative department	Gen.	final payment	GPF	pension payment order	Pension
administrative secretary	Gen.	first appointment	Gen.	permanent Govt. employee	Gen.
advance	GPF	fixed medical allowance	Gen.	permanent post	Gen.
advance increment	Pay	foreign service	Gen.	personal pay	Pay
age	Gen.	functional pay scale	Pay	premature retirement	Gen.
appointing authority	P&A	fund	GPF	prescribed authority	P&A
appointment on regular basis	Gen.	gazetted Government employee	Gen.	presumptive pay	Pay
basic pay	Pay	Government	Gen.	Principal Accountant General	Gen.
boy service	Pension	Governor	P&A	probationer	Gen.
cadre	Gen.	Government employee	Gen.	proforma promotion	Pay
cadre post	Gen.	Government employee	P&A	pro-rata pension	Pension
casual leave	Leave	GPF Account	GPF	provisional pension	Pension
censure	P&A	half pay leave	Leave	public conveyance	TA
charged person	P&A	Head of Department	Gen.	purely temporary service	Gen.
child	Gen.	Head of Department	GPF	qualifying service	Pay
child adoption leave	Leave	Head of Mission	Leave	qualifying service	Pension
child care leave	Leave	Head of office	Gen.	quarantine Leave	Leave
commission	P&A	headquarters	Gen.	quitting service	Gen.
commutation of pension	Pension	hill compensatory allowance	Allow.	re-employment	Gen.
commuted leave	Leave	holiday	Gen.	removal from service	P&A
compassionate financial assistance	Pen.	home town	Gen.	rent free accommodation	Allow.
compensation pension	Pension	honorarium	Gen.	residual pension	Pension
compensatory allowance	Allow.	hospital leave	Leave	retirement on superannuation	Gen.
competent authority	Gen.	house rent allowance	Allow.	retiring pension	Pension
competent medical authority	Leave/Gen.	increment	Pay	retrenchment	Gen.
completed year of service	Leave	inter-se-seniority	Gen.	road mileage allowance	Allow.
composite transfer grant	TA	invalid pension	Pension	service book	Gen.
compulsory retirement	Gen.	joining time	Gen.	service gratuity	Pension
compulsory retirement	P&A	judicial officer	Gen.	services	Gen.
compulsory waiting period	Gen.	last pay certificate	Gen.	services	P&A
confirmation	Gen.	leave	Leave	shortest route	TA
consolidated fund	Gen.	leave encashment	Leave	special disability leave	Leave
controlling officer	Gen.	leave not due	Leave	special pay	Pay
conveyance allowance	Allow.	leave of the kind due	Gen.	sphere of duty	Gen.
cooling period	Gen.	leave salary	Leave	standard rent	Allow.
current duty charge	Gen.	leave salary contribution	Gen.	statutory body	Gen.
daily allowance	TA	length of service	Leave	strike	Gen.
day	Gen.	licence fee	Allow.	study Leave	Leave
DCRG	Pension	lien	Gen.	subscriber	GPF
DDO	Gen.	life certificate	Pension	subsequent appointment	Gen.
dearness allowance	Allow.	local fund	Gen.	subsistence allowance	Gen.
dearness pay	Pay	local holiday	Gen.	substantive appointment	Gen.
dearness relief	Pension	local mileage allowance	Allow.	substantive pay	Pay
deemed suspension	Gen.	leave preparatory to retirement	Leave	superannuation pension	Pension
dependent	Gen.	market rent	Allow.	supernumerary post	Gen.
deputation	Gen.	master pay scale	Pay	suspension	Gen.
deputation allowance	Gen.	matching contribution	Gen.	temporary Govt. employee	Gen.
deputation out of India	Gen.	maternity leave	Leave	temporary post	Gen.
dies non	Gen.	medical certificate of fitness	Gen.	temporary transfer	Gen.
disciplinary authority	P&A	military pension	Pension	tenure post	Gen.
dismissal	P&A	ministerial employee	Gen.	terminal gratuity	Pension
duty point	TA	month	Gen.	terminal leave	Leave
earned leave	Leave	next below rule	Pay	termination of services	P&A
emoluments	Gen.	nomination	Gen.	tour	TA
emoluments	Allow.	nominee	Gen.	transfer	Gen.
emoluments	Pension	NPA	Allow.	transfer in public interest	Gen.
emoluments	TA	officiating appointment	Gen.	transfer travelling allowance	TA
emoluments	Leave	officiating pay	Gen.	travelling allowance	TA
enhanced family pension	Pension	organization	Gen.	uniform allowance	Allow.
entry level pay	Pay	overseas pay	Gen.	vacation	Leave
ex-cadre post	Gen.	own vehicle	TA	voluntary retirement	Gen.
extension in service	Gen.	pay	Pay	wilful absence	Gen.
extraordinary leave	Leave	pay in the pay scale	Pay	withdrawal	GPF
family	Gen.	pension equivalent to gratuity	Pension	working day	Gen.